

Present : Soma Chakrabarti (JOWB - 803)

Mat. Suit No. 285 of 2023
Sri Sudip Sarkar –vs- Smt. Rima Biswas

Order no. 06, dated 10-01-2024

Today is fixed for appearance of both the parties and for filing W.O./W.S by the respondent.

The petitioner is present and files hazira along his Ld. Advocate.

The respondent is absent.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent by filing a petition prayed for time because the newly born baby of the respondent is ill and for that reason, the respondent could not appear before the Court today and as such prayed for time.

Perused the petition of the respondent.

It appears from the record that the OP has taken several adjournment for filing W.O./W.S. but it is the admitted fact that the OP was pregnant and she has given birth of a baby since three months aged as per the version of the petitioner himself that his baby is not suffering from any illness and the petitioner is working in Central Force and at present, posted at Haryana. So, in such situation, the petitioner himself verbally submitted that only 07 days leave has been sanctioned to him.

In view of above, the OP is hereby directed to submit her W.O./W.S. through her Ld. Lawyer on the next date positively, i.d. necessary order and considering the admitted situation of the OP, her physical appearance has been exempted.

The petitioner is hereby directed to submit his original Identity card along with xerox copy of the same on the next date.

Fix 07-02-2024 for filing W.O./W.S. by the respondent , i.d. necessary order.

D/c. by me.

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Fast Track Court -2, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Fast Track Court -2, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.