

**Mat Suit 285/2023**

**Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]**

**Additional District & Sessions Judge , Fast Track 1st Court,**

**Bongaon**

**North 24 Pgns[in charge]**

**Order no. 11 dated 5/7/2024**

Petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Respondent enters appearance and files written statement supported by application for vacating ex-parte and allowing her to contest the suit.

Considering the submissions made and fact that Respondent is a lady the Court is inclined to treat the application somewhat leniently.

Accordingly the ex-parte vacate application is allowed; written statement is accepted . Copy served with objection.

Petitioner files an application which appears to be one where offer for reconciliation appears to be made.

Respondent when asked if she wants to go back with the Petitioner submitted that she is agreeable but subject to some conditions.

It appears from nature of dispute and submission of the parties that there is chance of reconciliation which should be explored moreso when future of child of the parties is at stake.

Accordingly let the matter be referred to mediation.

Parties to appear before the Ld. Mediator on 6/8/2024.

To 31/8/2024 for report of mediation and further order.

Let referral order be sent to the SDLSC, Bongaon at once.

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 1st Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns

Dictated and corrected by me :

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 1st Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns